

No. 21-442

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RODNEY REED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EIGHT RETIRED JUDGES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. POST-CONVICTION DNA TESTING STATUTES ARE BASED ON PRINCIPLES OF FAIRNESS AND ACCURACY THAT ARE FOUNDATIONAL FOR OUR JUSTICE SYSTEM. ....	3
A. Post-Conviction DNA Testing Statutes Reflect our Criminal Justice System’s Concern for the Wrongfully Convicted.....	3
B. State-Created Post-Conviction DNA Testing Statutes Must Be Fundamentally Adequate to Vindicate the Substantive Rights Provided .....	8
II. THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS GRAFTED NEW REQUIREMENTS ONTO TEXAS’ POST-CONVICTION DNA TESTING STATUTE THAT PRECLUDE DEFENDANTS FROM OBTAINING DNA TESTING OF EVIDENCE THAT, IN THE SAME CONDITION, THE STATE COULD TEST AND USE .....	10
A. Texas’s Post-Conviction DNA Testing Statute Requires Showing a Chain of	

(ii)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	<u>Page</u>
Custody, Not Non-Contamination. ....	11
B. In Reed’s Case and Others, The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Has Interpreted Texas’ Post-Conviction DNA Testing Statute To Require Showing Non-Contamination. ....	15
III. THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS’ DECISION EXEMPLIFIES A FAILURE TO PROVIDE PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS TO A DEFENDANT.....	18
A. Fair Administration of the Death Penalty Requires Subjecting Defendants and the State to the Same Standards Regarding DNA Evidence.....	19
B. Fair Administration of the Death Penalty Precludes Denying Post-Conviction DNA Testing Based On Factors Within the State’s Sole Control.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

(ii)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

*Arizona v. Youngblood*,  
488 U.S. 51 (1988) ..... 10, 24

*Calderon v. Thompson*,  
523 U.S. 538 (1998) ..... 3

*Coffin v. United States*,  
156 U.S. 432 (1895) ..... 2

*District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial  
District v. Osborne*,  
557 U.S. 52 (2009) ..... *passim*

*Douglas v. California*,  
372 U.S. 353 (1963) ..... 9

*Doyle v. Ohio*,  
426 U.S. 610 (1976) ..... 23

*Eddings v. Oklahoma*,  
455 U.S. 104 (1982) ..... 19

*Evitts v. Lucey*,  
469 U.S. 387 (1985) ..... 9

*Griffin v. Illinois*,  
351 U.S. 12 (1956) ..... 10

*Harvey v. Horan*,  
285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	3, 4
<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 217 (1969) .....	3
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	9
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894) .....	9
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Newton v. City of New York</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	24
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959) .....	24
<i>Redden v. Calbone</i> , 223 F. App'x 825 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 686 (2020) .....	16
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	23, 24

(v)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page(s)

*United States v. Goodrich*,  
739 F.3d 1091 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*United States v. Morrow*,  
374 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 14

*United States v. Washington*,  
11 F.3d 1510 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 14

STATE CASES

*Bean v. State*,  
373 P.3d 372 (Wyo. 2016) ..... 14

*Commonwealth v. Lyons*,  
51 N.E.3d 476 (Mass. App. Ct. 2016) ..... 20, 21

*Dossett v. State*,  
216 S.W.3d 7 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) ..... 19

*Druery v. State*,  
225 S.W.3d 491 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) ..... 14, 20

*Hernandez v. State*,  
No. 13-20-00216-CR, 2022 WL 324069 (Tex.  
App. Feb. 3, 2022), *reh'g denied* (Apr. 22,  
2022)..... 18

*Lagrone v. State*,  
942 S.W.2d 602 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) ..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page(s)

*People v. Johnson*,  
743 N.E.2d 150 (Ill. App. 2000)..... 14, 15

*People v. Noble*,  
No. 1-11-3548, 2012 WL 6861355 (Ill. App.  
Ct. Dec. 21, 2012)..... 20

*People v. Travis*,  
329 Ill. App. 3d 280 (2002) ..... 20

*Reed v. State*,  
541 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017) ..... 15, 16, 17

*State v. Pratt*,  
842 N.W.2d 800 (Neb. 2014) ..... 24

*Webb v. State*,  
No. 13-18-00046-CR, 2019 WL 1561825  
(Tex. App. Apr. 11, 2019)..... 18

**FEDERAL STATUTE**

18 U.S.C. § 3600 (2004) ..... 6, 22

**STATE STATUTES**

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9543.1 (West 2007) ..... 6

Ala. Code § 15-18-200 (LexisNexis Supp. 2009) ..... 6

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4240 (2001)..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-202 (2006).....	6
Cal. Penal Code § 1405 (West Supp. 2010).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-413 (2009).....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-582 (2005) .....	6
D.C. Code §§ 22-4133 to -4135 (Supp. 2009) .....	6
Del. Code Ann. Title 11, § 4504 (2007) .....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 925.11 (West Supp. 2010) .....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 5-5-41 (Supp. 2009) .....	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 844D-123 (LexisNexis 2007).....	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4902 (2004) .....	6
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/116-3 (West 2006).....	6
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-38-7-5 (LexisNexis Supp. 2006).....	6
Iowa Code Ann. § 81.10 (West Supp. 2008) .....	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-2512 (2007) .....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 422.285 (LexisNexis Supp. 2009) .....	6



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 926.1 (Supp. 2010) .....	6
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-201 (LexisNexis Supp. 2009).....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 15, § 2137 (Supp. 2009).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 770.16 (West Supp. 2009).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 590.01 (2008) .....	6
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 547.035 (West 2002) .....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-21-110 (2009) .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-269 (2009) .....	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-32.1-15 (2006) .....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-D:2 (LexisNexis 2007).....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:84A-32a (West Supp. 2009).....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-1A-2 (LexisNexis 2009) .....	6
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.30(1-a) (McKinney 2005).....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-4120 (2008).....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.0918 (LexisNexis 2006).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.72 (LexisNexis Supp. 2009) .....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.690 (2007) .....	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-11 (Supp. 2008).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-28-30 (Supp. 2009) .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-304 (2006) .....	6
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 38.43(b), (c)(1)-(2).....	23
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 38.43(d) .....	25
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 64.01 (a-1) .....	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Articles 64.01-.05 .....	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Article 64.03(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>

(x)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page(s)

Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. §§ 64.01-64.05 (Vernon 2006 & Supp. 2009).....	6
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Chapter 38.43 .....	23, 24, 25
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Chapter 64.....	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-9-300 to 78B-9-304 (2008) .....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-327.1 (2008).....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 13, § 5561 (2009).....	6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-2B-14 (LexisNexis 2009).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.73.170 (West Supp. 2009) .....	6
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 974.07 (West 2007) .....	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-12-303 (2009).....	6
<b>RULE</b>	
Tex. R. Evid. 901(a).....	13, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 2000) .....	13
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 2004) .....	13
Cynthia E. Jones, <i>Evidence Destroyed, Innocence Lost: The Preservation of Biological Evidence Under Innocence Protection Statutes</i> , 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1239 (2005) .....	7
Department of Justice, <i>Future of Forensic DNA Testing</i> (2000) .....	4
JH Dingfelder Stone, <i>Facing the Uncomfortable Truth: The Illogic of Post-Conviction DNA Testing for Individuals Who Pleaded Guilty</i> , 45 U.S.F. L. Rev. 47 (2010).....	5
John M. Butler, <i>Forensic DNA Typing</i> (2005) .....	4
Kathy Swedlow, <i>Don't Believe Everything You Read: A Review of Modern "Post-Conviction" DNA Testing Statutes</i> , 38 Cal. W. L. Rev. 355 (2002) .....	7
Kristen McIntyre, <i>A Prisoner's Right to Access DNA Evidence to Prove His Innocence: Post- Osborne Options</i> , 17 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 565 (2011) .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page(s)

Roland AH van Oorschot et al., <i>Forensic trace DNA: a review</i> , <i>Investigative Genetics</i> (2010) .....	4
Seth F. Kreimer & David Rudovsky, <i>Double Helix, Double Bind: Factual Innocence and Postconviction DNA Testing</i> , 151 U. Pa. L. Rev. 547 (2002) .....	5
Webster's II New College Dictionary (1999) .....	13
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2002) .....	13

(1)
